Income taxes paid -3 - - - -3
Net cash from operating activities 6 013 3 641 4 055 4 377 18 085

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, plant and
equipment -307 -318 -114 -158 -897
Purchases of intangible assets -556 -829 -288 -785 -2 458
Proceeds from sale of property, plant
and equipment  73 86 65 55 279
Loan repayments - 51 - 99 151
Net cash used in investing activities -790 -1 011 -337 -787 -2 925

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from interest-bearing liabilities - - - 70 000 70 000
Repayments of interest-bearing liabilities - -1 947 - -87 067 -89 014
Net cash used in financing activities - -1 947 - -17 067 -19 014

Net increase / decrease in cash and
cash equivalents 5 222 683 3 718 -13 478 -3 854

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the period 10 863 16 086 16 769 20 487 10 863
Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the period 16 086 16 769 20 487 7 009 7 009

   Historical information 1.1. – 31.12.2014 of Asiakastieto Group

4 (6)

PRO FORMA – CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION

 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014
 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 - Q4
EUR thousand Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

Net sales 10 383 10 344 10 123 10 545 41 395

Other operating income 35 88 50 43 216
Materials and services -1 583 -1 652 -1 444 -1 587 -6 266
Personnel expenses -2 477 -2 661 -2 422 -2 218 -9 778
Other operating expenses  -1 508 -1 624 -1 512 -2 307 -6 951
Work performed by the entity and
capitalised 329 297 134 277 1 037
Depreciation and amortisation -481 -517 -528 -499 -2 025

Operating profit 4 696 4 276 4 402 4 254 17 629

Finance income 8 12 5 5 30
Finance expenses -365 -369 -373 -373 -1 480
Finance income and expenses -357 -357 -368 -369 -1 450

Profit before income tax 4 340 3 919 4 034 3 886 16 179

Basis for compilation of the pro forma income statement information

Asiakastieto Group Plc changed its capital structure and refinanced its indebtedness in November and
December 2014. The pro forma income statement information is presented to illustrate the impact of
the change in the Company’s capital structure and refinancing indebtedness on the Company’s
consolidated finance expenses and result of operations before taxes assuming that the change in
capital structure and refinancing measures had been completed on 1 January 2014. After the change
in the Company’s capital structure and refinancing its indebtedness the Company’s consolidated

[…]

audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014. The pro forma
financial information does not include a pro forma statement of financial position as the impacts of
change in the Company’s capital structure and refinancing of its indebtedness are fully accounted for
in the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014.

The finance expenses of EUR 28,9 million in the financial year 2014 related to the former financing
have been eliminated from the pro forma income statement information for the interim periods. In
addition, the pro forma financial expenses amounting to EUR 1,5 million on an annual basis have been
adjusted to the pro forma income statement information for the interim periods to reflect the finance
expenses arising from the new facilities.

The pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only. The pro forma
adjustments are based on the impact of changes in capital structure and refinancing the indebtedness
and assumptions described in the section “Pro forma financial information” of the Prospectus dated 13
March 2015.

   Historical information 1.1. – 31.12.2014 of Asiakastieto Group

5 (6)

NET SALES BY PRODUCT AREA

 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014
EUR thousand Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 - Q4
Business Information 6 024 6 155 5 902 6 248 24 330
Consumer Information 2 756 2 712 2 900 2 848 11 215
Customer Management  624 701 711 795 2 831
Certificates and Analyses 979 776 610 654 3 019
Total 10 383 10 344 10 123 10 545 41 395

KEY FIGURES

Key income statement and
cash flow figures 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014
EUR million Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 - Q4

Net sales 10,4 10,3 10,1 10,5 41,4
Growth of net sales, %1 -2,9 -2,1 2,3 3,3 0,1

EBITDA 5,2 4,8 4,9 4,8 19,7
Operating profit (EBIT) 4,7 4,3 4,4 4,3 17,6

Adjusted EBITDA2 5,2 4,9 5,0 5,5 20,6
Adjusted EBITDA margin, %2 50,4 47,4 49,7 51,9 49,8

Adjusted EBIT2 4,8 4,4 4,5 5,0 18,6
Adjusted EBIT margin, %2 45,8 42,4 44,4 47,2 45,0

Net sales from new products and
services 0,6 0,5 0,8 0,8 2,8
New products and services share
of net sales, % 5,3 5,2 8,2 8,0 6,7